incentives received, any initial direct costs, and restoration costs. Payments associated with
short-term leases, which are leases with a lease term of 12 months or less and leases of low-
value assets are recognised on a straight-line basis as an expense in profit or loss. Low-value
assets comprise computer and IT equipment.

PTT Exploration and Production Public Company Limited
Condensed notes to the interim financial information (Unaudited)
For the six-month period ended 30 June 2020

33

6.2 Impact to the financial information from the adoption of new financial reporting standards relating
to financial instruments and leases standard and reclassification

The following tables show the adjustments made to the amounts recognised in each line item in the
statement of financial position upon adoption of the financial reporting standards relating to financial
instruments (TAS 32 and TFRS 9) and leases standard (TFRS 16):

 Consolidated financial information
 Unit: Million US Dollar

As at
31 December

2019
Previously

reported

TAS 32 and
TFRS 9

Adjustments

TFRS 16
Adjustments and
reclassifications

As at
1 January

2020
After adjusted

Assets

Current assets
Trade and other receivables 983.20 - 0.18 983.38

Non-current assets
Investments in associates 227.63 22.71 - 250.34
Property, plant and equipment 10,661.98 - (122.43) 10,539.55
Right-of-use assets - - 495.58 495.58
Intangible assets 131.97 - (4.85) 127.12
Other non-current assets 171.32 - (6.71) 164.61

Liabilities and equity

Current liabilities
Current portion of lease liabilities
   due within one year 18.28 - 83.32 101.60

Non-current liabilities
Lease liabilities 125.41 - 278.45 403.86

Equity
Other components of equity (12.94) 22.71 - 9.77

 Consolidated financial information
 Unit: Million Baht

As at
31 December

2019
Previously

reported

TAS 32 and
TFRS 9

Adjustments

TFRS 16
Adjustments and
reclassifications

As at
1 January

2020
After adjusted

Assets

Current assets
Trade and other receivables  29,647.44 - 5.54 29,652.98

Non-current assets
Investments in associates 6,863.84 684.78 - 7,548.62
Property, plant and equipment 321,501.44 - (3,691.76) 317,809.68
Right-of-use assets - - 14,943.68 14,943.68
Intangible assets 3,979.61 - (146.41) 3,833.20
Other non-current assets 5,165.86 - (202.29) 4,963.57

Liabilities and equity

Current liabilities
Current portion of lease liabilities
   due within one year 551.26 - 2,512.29 3,063.55

Non-current liabilities
Lease liabilities 3,781.72 - 8,396.47 12,178.19

Equity
Other components of equity (22,794.18) 684.78 - (22,109.40)

PTT Exploration and Production Public Company Limited
Condensed notes to the interim financial information (Unaudited)
For the six-month period ended 30 June 2020

34

 Separate financial information
 Unit: Million US Dollar
 As at

31 December
2019

Previously
reported

TAS 32 and
TFRS 9

Adjustments

TFRS 16
Adjustments and
reclassifications

As at
1 January

2020
After adjusted

Assets

Current assets
Trade and other receivables   716.09 - 0.18 716.27

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 3,305.87 - (0.97) 3,304.90
Right-of-use assets - - 31.42 31.42
Other non-current assets 22.98 - (0.62) 22.36

Liabilities and equity

Current liabilities
Current portion of lease liabilities
   due within one year 0.30 - 17.06 17.36

Non-current liabilities
Lease liabilities 0.76 - 12.95 13.71

 Separate financial information
 Unit: Million Baht
 As at

31 December
2019

Previously
reported

TAS 32 and
TFRS 9

Adjustments

TFRS 16
Adjustments and
reclassifications

As at
1 January

2020
After adjusted

Assets

Current assets
Trade and other receivables   21,592.97 - 5.54 21,598.51

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 99,685.10 - (29.28) 99,655.82
Right-of-use assets - - 947.37 947.37
Other non-current assets 692.84 - (18.55) 674.29

Liabilities and equity

Current liabilities
Current portion of lease liabilities
   due within one year 9.00 - 514.53 523.53

Non-current liabilities
Lease liabilities 22.97 - 390.55 413.52

PTT Exploration and Production Public Company Limited
Condensed notes to the interim financial information (Unaudited)
For the six-month period ended 30 June 2020

35

6.2.1 Impact of new financial reporting standards relating to financial instruments (TAS 32, TFRS 7
and TFRS 9)

The Group has adopted the new financial reporting standards relating to financial instruments
other than the accounting policy relating to financial instruments as disclosed in the financial
statements for the year ended 31 December 2019, from 1 January 2020. The Group
recognised the cumulative impacts on the date of initial application to the brought forward retained